

Form No MGT-9

EXTRACT OF THE ANNUAL RETURN

As on the financial year ended on 31 March 2019

[Pursuant to section 92(3) of the Companies Act, 2013 and rule 12(1) of the Companies(Management and Administration) Rules, 2014]

I. REGISTRATION AND OTHER DETAILS

i)	CIN	L51109WB1974PLC029637
iii)	Registration Date	12.09.1974
iii)	Name of the Company	IFB INDUSTRIES LIMITED
iv)	Category/Sub Category of the Company	Company Limited by shares
v)	Address of registered office & Contact Details	14 Taratala Road Kolkata-700088 Tel: (033) 3048 9299 Fax: (033) 3048 9230
vi)	Whether shares listed on recognized Stock Exchange(s)	Yes
vii)	Name, Address and Contact details of Registrar and Transfer Agent, if any:	CB Management Services Pvt Ltd P-22 Bondel Road, Kolkata-700 019 Tel No: (033) 4011 6700/2280 6692/93/94 Fax No: (033) 2287 0263

II. PRINCIPAL BUSINESS ACTIVITIES OF THE COMPANY

All the business activities contributing 10% or more of the total turnover of the company shall be stated :

SL No.	Name & Description of the main products/services	NIC Code of the Product/Service	% to total turnover of the Company
1.	Engineering Manufacture of diverse part and accessories for Motor Vehicle, etc.	29301	18%
2.	Home Appliance Products	27501	82%

III. PARTICULARS OF HOLDING, SUBSIDIARY AND ASSOCIATE COMPANIES

S.No.	Name and address of the Company	CIN/GLN	Holding/ Subsidiary/ Associate	% of shares held	Applicable section
1	Trishan Metals Private Limited	U27109WB1996PTC079844	Subsidiary	51.12	2(87)
2	Global Automotive & Appliances Pte. Ltd	N.A	Subsidiary	100	2(87)
3	Thai Automotive & Appliances Ltd.	N.A	Subsidiary	100	2(87)

IV. SHARE HOLDING PATTERN (Equity Share Capital Breakup as percentage of Total Equity)

i) Category-wise Share Holding

Category of Shareholders	No. of Shares held at the beginning of the year 01.04.2018				No. of Shares held at the end of the year 31.03.2019				% Change during the year
	Demat	Physical	Total	% of Total Shares	Demat	Physical	Total	% of Total Shares	
A. Promoters									
(1) Indian									
a) Individual/ HUF	292771	-	292771	0.72	292771	-	292771	0.72	0.00
b) Central Government(s)	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
c) State Government(s)	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
d) Bodies Corporate	30080428	-	30080428	74.24	30080428	-	30080428	74.24	0.00
e) Bank/Financial Institutions	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
f) Others	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Sub Total (A)(1):	30373199	-	30373199	74.96	30373199	-	30373199	74.96	0.00
(2) Foreign									
a) NRIs - Individuals	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
b) Other - Individuals	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
c) Bodies Corporate	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
d) Bank/Financial Institutions	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
e) Any Other	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Sub Total (A)(2) :	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Total shareholding of Promoter (A) = (A)(1) + (A)(2)	30373199	-	30373199	74.96	30373199	-	30373199	74.96	0.00
B. Public Shareholding									
1. Institutions									
a) Mutual Funds	966189	35763	1001952	2.47	865245	35763	901008	2.22	-0.25
b) Bank/Financial Institutions	7814	1647	9461	0.02	6669	1647	8316	0.03	0.01
c) Central Government(s)	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
d) State Government(s)	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
e) Venture Capital Funds	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
f) Insurance Companies	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
g) Foreign Institutional Investors (FII)	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
h) Foreign Venture Capital Investors	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
i) Foreign Portfolio Investors	3357035	17512	3374547	8.33	3192108	17512	3209620	7.92	-0.41
j) Alternate Investment Funds	2790	-	2790	0.01	-	-	-	-	-0.01
k) Others (specify)	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Sub Total (B)(1) :	4333828	54922	4388750	10.83	4064022	54922	4118944	10.17	-0.66

Category of Shareholders	No. of Shares held at the beginning of the year 01.04.2018				No. of Shares held at the end of the year 31.03.2019				% Change during the year
	Demat	Physical	Total	% of Total Shares	Demat	Physical	Total	% of Total Shares	
2. Non-Institutions									
a) Bodies Corporate									
i) Indian	1401420	38088	1439508	3.55	1387198	37855	1425053	3.52	-0.03
ii) Overseas	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
b) Individuals	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
i) Individual shareholders holding nominal share capital upto Rs. 1 lakh	1818073	772933	2591006	6.40	1894740	680595	2575335	6.36	-0.04
ii) Individual shareholders holding nominal share capital in excess of Rs 1 lakh	1521269	20247	1541516	3.80	1823356	10167	1833523	4.52	0.72
c) Other (specify)									
i) NRI	166044	1999	168043	0.42	166246	1999	168245	0.41	-0.01
ii) Clearing Member	16774	-	16774	0.04	6306	-	6306	0.02	-0.02
iii) OCB	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
iv) Trust	-	-	-	-	18191	-	18191	0.04	0.04
Foreign Body Corporate	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Sub-total (B)(2) :	4923580	833267	5756847	14.21	5296037	730616	6026653	14.87	0.66
(B) Total Public Shareholding (B) = (B)(1)+ (B)(2)	9257408	888189	10145597	25.04	9360059	785538	10145597	25.04	-
TOTAL (A)+(B)	39630607	888189	40518796	100.00	39733258	785538	40518796	100.00	-
(C) Shares held by Custodian for GDRs & ADRs	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Grand Total (A+B+C)	39630607	888189	40518796	100.00	39733258	785538	40518796	100.00	-

ii) Shareholding of Promoters

SL. No.	Shareholder's Name	Shareholding at the beginning of the year 01.04.2018			Shareholding at the end of the year 31.03.2019			% change in share holding during the year
		No. of Shares	% of total Shares of the company	% of Shares Pledged / encumbered to total shares	No. of Shares	% of total Shares of the company	% of Shares Pledged / encumbered to total shares	
1	Bijon Nag	157869	0.3896	-	157869	0.3896	-	-
2	Priyambada Nag	131902	0.3255	-	131902	0.3255	-	-
3	Bikram Nag	3000	0.0074	-	3000	0.0074	-	-
4	Mac Consultants Pvt Ltd.	706197	1.7429	-	706197	1.7429	-	-
5	CPL Industries Ltd.	74813	0.1846	-	74813	0.1846	-	-
6	CPL Projects .Ltd.	523535	1.2921	-	523535	1.2921	-	-
7	IFB Agro Industries.Ltd.	172733	0.4263	-	172733	0.4263	-	-
8	Shubh Engineering Ltd.	260723	0.6435	-	260723	0.6435	-	-
9	Asansol Bottling & Packaging Company Pvt Ltd	3366428	8.3083	-	3366428	8.3083	-	-
10	IFB Automotive Pvt.Ltd.	18856833	46.5385	-	18856833	46.5385	-	-
11	Special Drinks Pvt.Ltd.	17250	0.0426	-	17250	0.0426	-	-
12	ZIM Properties Pvt.Ltd.	34300	0.0847	-	34300	0.0847	-	-
13	Windsor Marketiers Pvt.Ltd.	19600	0.0484	-	19600	0.0484	-	-
14	Lupin Agencies Pvt.Ltd.	37600	0.0928	-	37600	0.0928	-	-
15	Nurpur Gases Pvt.Ltd.	6010416	14.8336	-	6010416	14.8336	-	-
	Total	30373199	74.9608	-	30373199	74.9608	74.9608	-

iii) Change in Promoters Shareholding (please specify, if there is no change) : NO CHANGE

SL. No.		Shareholding at the beginning of the year 01.04.2018		Cumulative Shareholding during the year 31.03.2019	
		No. of shares	% of total shares of the company	No. of shares	% of total shares of the company
	At the beginning of the year	30373199	74.96	30373199	74.96
	Date wise increase/decrease in Promoters Shareholding during the year specifying the reason for increase/decrease (e.g. allotment/ transfer/bonus sweat equity etc.) :	No Change in Shareholding during the year			
	At the end of the year	30373199	74.96	30373199	74.96

iv) Shareholding Pattern of top ten shareholders(Other than Directors, Promoters and Holders of GDRs and ADRs

SL. No.	NAME	Date	Reason	Shareholding at the beginning of the year		Cumulative Shareholding during the year	
				No. of shares	% of total shares of the company	No. of shares	% of total shares of the company
1.	KOTAK MAHINDRA (INTERNATIONAL) LIMITED						
	a) At the beginning of the year	01.04.2018		1770451	4.37	1770451	4.37
	b) Changes during the year	NIL					
	c) At the end of the year	31.03.2019				1770451	4.37
2.	JWALAMUKHI INVESTMENT HOLDINGS						
	a) At the beginning of the year	01.04.2018		1168016	2.88	1168016	2.88
	b) Changes during the year	01.03.2019	Sale	18257	0.04	1149759	2.84
	c) At the end of the year	31.03.2019				1149759	2.84
3.	CHATTERJEE MANAGEMENT SERVICES PRIVATE LIMITED						
	a) At the beginning of the year	01.04.2018		680260	1.68	680260	1.68
	b) Changes during the year	NIL					
	c) At the end of the year	31.03.2019				680260	1.68
4.	DOLLY KHANNA						
	a) At the beginning of the year	01.04.2018		404246	1.00	404246	1.00
	b) Changes during the year	06.04.2018	Sale	620	0.00	403626	1.00
		13.04.2018	Sale	1000	0.00	402626	0.99
		20.04.2018	Sale	1762	0.00	400864	0.99
		11.05.2018	Sale	420	0.00	400444	0.99
		18.05.2018	Sale	2505	0.01	397939	0.98
		25.05.2018	Sale	3578	0.01	394361	0.97
		01.06.2018	Sale	6229	0.02	388132	0.96
		08.06.2018	Sale	11276	0.03	376856	0.93
		15.06.2018	Sale	3128	0.01	373728	0.92
		22.06.2018	Sale	870	0.00	372858	0.92
		29.06.2018	Sale	15850	0.04	357008	0.88
		06.07.2018	Sale	1000	0.00	356008	0.88
		13.07.2018	Sale	1590	0.00	354418	0.87
		20.07.2018	Sale	19500	0.05	334918	0.83
		27.07.2018	Sale	1000	0.00	333918	0.82
		03.08.2018	Sale	14250	0.04	319668	0.79
		10.08.2018	Sale	6000	0.01	313668	0.77

SL. No.	NAME	Date	Reason	Shareholding at the beginning of the year		Cumulative Shareholding during the year	
				No. of shares	% of total shares of the company	No. of shares	% of total shares of the company
		17.08.2018	Sale	2000	0.00	311668	0.77
		24.08.2018	Sale	2000	0.00	309668	0.76
		31.08.2018	Sale	6400	0.02	303268	0.75
		07.09.2018	Sale	500	0.00	302768	0.75
		14.09.2018	Sale	500	0.00	302268	0.75
		28.09.2018	Sale	3500	0.01	298768	0.74
		05.10.2018	Sale	6000	0.01	292768	0.72
		12.10.2018	Sale	4000	0.01	288768	0.71
		26.10.2018	Sale	3500	0.01	285268	0.70
		02.11.2018	Sale	6000	0.01	279268	0.69
		09.11.2018	Sale	5000	0.01	274268	0.68
		07.12.2018	Sale	8000	0.02	266268	0.66
		14.12.2018	Sale	6000	0.01	260268	0.64
		28.12.2018	Buy	1000	0.00	261268	0.64
		04.01.2019	Buy	1000	0.00	262268	0.65
		18.01.2019	Sale	2000	0.00	260268	0.64
		25.01.2019	Sale	3000	0.01	257268	0.63
		01.02.2019	Sale	4000	0.01	253268	0.63
		08.02.2019	Sale	14000	0.03	239268	0.59
		15.02.2019	Sale	5000	0.01	234268	0.58
		22.02.2019	Sale	5000	0.01	229268	0.57
		01.03.2019	Sale	6000	0.01	223268	0.55
		08.03.2019	Sale	3000	0.01	220268	0.54
		15.03.2019	Sale	2000	0.00	218268	0.54
		22.03.2019	Sale	4000	0.01	214268	0.53
		29.03.2019	Sale	3000	0.01	211268	0.52
	c) At the end of the year	31.03.2019			0.00	211268	0.52
5.	UTI-MID CAP FUND						
	a) At the beginning of the year	01.04.2018		397008	0.98	397008	0.98
	b) Changes during the year	14.09.2018	Sale	4395	0.01	392613	0.97
		30.11.2018	Buy	1142	0.00	393755	0.97
	c) At the end of the year	31.03.2019				393755	0.97

SL. No.	NAME	Date	Reason	Shareholding at the beginning of the year		Cumulative Shareholding during the year	
				No. of shares	% of total shares of the company	No. of shares	% of total shares of the company
6.	ASHISH AGARWAL						
	a) At the beginning of the year	01.04.2018		298529	0.74	298529	0.74
	b) Changes during the year	NIL					
	c) At the end of the year	31.03.2019				298529	0.74
7.	HDFC TRUSTEE COMPANY LIMITED A/C HDFC BALANCED FUND						
	a) At the beginning of the year	01.04.2018		272349	0.67	272349	0.67
	b) Changes during the year	01.06.2018	Sale	272349	0.67	0	0.00
	c) At the end of the year	31.03.2019				0	0.00
8.	MERLIN RESOURCES PRIVATE LIMITED						
	a) At the beginning of the year	01.04.2018		186673	0.46	186673	0.46
	b) Changes during the year	NIL					
	c) At the end of the year	31.03.2019				186673	0.46
9.	SURESH KUMAR AGARWAL						
	a) At the beginning of the year	01.04.2018		151350	0.37	151350	0.37
	b) Changes during the year	NIL					
	c) At the end of the year	31.03.2019				151350	0.37
10.	TCG ADVISORY SERVICES PRIVATE LIMITED						
	a) At the beginning of the year	01.04.2018		122071	0.30	122071	0.30
	b) Changes during the year	18.05.2018	Sale	2	0.00	122069	0.30
		15.06.2018	Buy	2	0.00	122071	0.30
	c) At the end of the year	31.03.2019				122071	0.30
11.	ASHISH KACHOLIA						
	a) At the beginning of the year	01.04.2018		0	0.00	0	0.00
	b) Changes during the year	15.06.2018	Buy	4897	0.01	4897	0.01
		22.06.2018	Buy	25936	0.06	30833	0.08
		29.06.2018	Buy	31020	0.08	61853	0.15
		06.07.2018	Buy	36242	0.09	98095	0.24
		13.07.2018	Buy	9014	0.02	107109	0.26
		20.07.2018	Buy	13327	0.03	120436	0.30
		27.07.2018	Buy	8973	0.02	129409	0.32

SL. No.	NAME	Date	Reason	Shareholding at the beginning of the year		Cumulative Shareholding during the year	
				No. of shares	% of total shares of the company	No. of shares	% of total shares of the company
		03.08.2018	Buy	11415	0.03	140824	0.35
		10.08.2018	Buy	1285	0.00	142109	0.35
		17.08.2018	Buy	9918	0.02	152027	0.38
		24.08.2018	Buy	8778	0.02	160805	0.40
		31.08.2018	Buy	20000	0.05	180805	0.45
		07.09.2018	Buy	80900	0.20	261705	0.65
		21.09.2018	Buy	76	0.00	261781	0.65
		28.09.2018	Buy	2424	0.01	264205	0.65
		05.10.2018	Buy	82000	0.20	346205	0.85
		12.10.2018	Buy	20500	0.05	366705	0.91
		19.10.2018	Buy	3000	0.01	369705	0.91
		26.10.2018	Buy	33500	0.08	403205	1.00
		02.11.2018	Buy	5605	0.01	408810	1.01
		30.11.2018	Buy	7000	0.02	415810	1.03
		14.12.2018	Buy	10000	0.02	425810	1.05
		08.02.2018	Buy	10000	0.02	435810	1.08
	c) At the end of the year	31.03.2019			0.00	435810	1.08
12	HDFC TRUSTEE COMPANY LIMITED A/C HDFC HYBRID EQUITY FUND						
	a) At the beginning of the year	01.04.2018		0	0.00	0	0.00
	b) Changes during the year	08.06.2018	Buy	272349	0.67	272349	0.67
	c) At the end of the year	31.03.2019				272349	0.67
13	TATA MID CAP GROWTH FUND (FORMERLY TATA TRUSTEE CO. LTD.A/C TATA MUTUAL FUND A/C TATA MID CAP GROWTH FUND)						
	a) At the beginning of the year	01.04.2018		75900	0.19	75900	0.19
	b) Changes during the year	25.05.2018	Sale	75900	0.19	0	0.00
	c) At the end of the year	31.03.2019				0	0.00

v) Shareholding of Directors & Key Managerial Personnel

SL. No.	For each of the Directors and KMP	Date	Reason	Shareholding at the beginning of the year		Cumulative Shareholding during the year	
				No. of shares	% of total shares of the company	No. of shares	% of total shares of the company
1.	Bijon Nag						
	a) At the beginning of the year	01.04.2018		157869	0.39	157869	0.39
	b) Changes during the year	NIL		NIL	NIL	NIL	NIL
	c) At the end of the year	31.03.2019				157869	0.39
2.	Bikram Nag						
	a) At the beginning of the year	01.04.2018		3000	0.01	3000	0.01
	b) Changes during the year	NIL		NIL	NIL	NIL	NIL
	c) At the end of the year	31.03.2019				3000	0.01
3.	Prabir Chatterjee						
	a) At the beginning of the year	01.04.2018		18670	0.05	18670	0.05
	b) Changes during the year			NIL	NIL	NIL	NIL
	c) At the end of the year	31.03.2019				18670	0.05
4.	Goutam Ray Chowdhury (Company Secretary)						
	a) At the beginning of the year	01.04.2018		18228	0.04	18228	0.04
	b) Changes during the year			NIL	NIL	NIL	NIL
	c) At the end of the year	31.03.2019		NIL	NIL	18228	0.04
5	Raj Shankar Ray (CEO -HAD)						
	a) At the beginning of the year	01.04.2018		15000	0.0370	15000	0.0370
	b) Changes during the year			NIL	NIL	NIL	NIL
	c) At the end of the year	31.03.2019		NIL	NIL	15000	0.0370
6	Partha Sen (CEO - Engineering)						
	a) At the beginning of the year	01.04.2018		NIL	NIL	NIL	NIL
	b) Changes during the year			NIL	NIL	NIL	NIL
	c) At the end of the year	31.03.2019		NIL	NIL	NIL	NIL

V) INDEBTEDNESS - Indebtedness of the Company including interest outstanding/accrued but not due for payment
(Rs.)

	Secured Loans excluding deposits	Unsecured Loans	Deposits	Total Indebtedness
Indebtedness at the beginning of the financial year				
i) Principal Amount	215,763,980	-	-	215,763,980
ii) Interest due but not paid		-	-	
iii) Interest accrued but not due	1,328,836	-	-	1,328,836
Total (i+ii+iii)	217,092,816	-	-	217,092,816
Change in Indebtedness during the financial year				
* Addition	2,53,00,56,383	-	-	2,53,00,56,383
* Reduction	2,60,60,82,364	-	-	2,60,60,82,364
Net Change	(7,60,25,981)	-	-	(7,60,25,981)
Indebtedness at the end of the financial year				
i) Principal Amount	14,02,65,465	-	-	14,02,65,465
ii) Interest due but not paid	-	-	-	
iii) Interest accrued but not due	8,01,370	-	-	8,01,370
Total (i+ii+iii)	14,10,66,835	-	-	14,10,66,835

VI. REMUNERATION OF DIRECTORS AND KEY MANAGERIAL PERSONNEL

A. Remuneration to Managing Director, Whole-time Directors and/or Manager : (Rs.)

Sl. No.	Particulars of Remuneration	Name of the Directors				Total Amount
		Mr. Bijon Nag (WTD)	Mr. Bikram Nag (MD)	Mr. Sudam Maitra (WTD)	Mr. Prabir Chatterjee (WTD)	
1	Gross salary					
	a) Salary as per provisions contained in section 17(1) of the Income-Tax Act	1,40,19,396	-	1,20,86,469	79,40,210	3,40,46,075
	b) Value of perquisite u/s 17(2) of the Income-tax Act, 1961	1,52,925	-	-	-	1,52,925
	c) Profit in lieu of salary under section 17(3) Income Tax Act 1961	-	-	-	-	-
2	Stock Option	-	-	-	-	-
3	Sweat Equity	-	-	-	-	-
4	Commission - as % of profit - others, specify	-	-	-	-	-
5	Others, please specify	-	-	-	-	-
	Total (A)	1,41,72,321	-	1,20,86,469	79,40,210	3,41,99,000
	Ceiling as per the Act					9,98,50,000

B. Remuneration to other directors (Rs.)

Sl. No.	Particulars of Remuneration	Name of Directors						Total Amount
		Dr. Rathindra Nath Mitra	Mr. Ranga natharao Muralidhar	Ms. Sangeeta Sumesh	Mr. Rahul Choudhuri	Mr. Ashok Bhandari	Mr. Sudip Banerjee	
1	Independent Directors							
	Fee for attending board committee meetings	5,95,000	80,000	4,50,000	3,85,000	3,70,000	-	18,80,000
	Commission	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
	Others, please specify	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
	Total (1)	5,95,000	80,000	4,50,000	3,85,000	3,70,000	-	18,80,000
2	Other Non-Executive Directors							
	Fee for attending board committee meetings	-	-	-	-	-	4,00,000	4,00,000
	Commission	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
	Others, please specify	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
	Total (2)	-	-	-	-	-	4,00,000	4,00,000
	Total (B)=(1+2)	5,95,000	80,000	4,50,000	3,85,000	3,70,000	4,00,000	22,80,000
	Total Managerial Remuneration (A+B)							3,64,79,000
	Ceiling as per the Act							10,98,00,000

C. Remuneration to Key Managerial Personnel other than Directors (Rs.)

		Goutam Ray Chowdhury (Company Secretary)	Raj Shankar Ray (Chief Executive Officer-HAD)	Partha Sen (Chief Executive Officer-FBD)	Total
1.	Gross salary				
	(a) Salary as per provisions contained in section 17(1) of the Income-tax Act, 1961	68,12,840	85,18,625	76,00,024	2,29,31,489
	(b) Value of perquisites u/s 17(2) Income-tax Act, 1961	-	31,068	-	31,068
	(c) Profits in lieu of salary under section 17(3) Income-tax Act, 1961	-	-	-	-
2.	Stock Option	-	-	-	-
3.	Sweat Equity	-	-	-	-
4.	Commission	-	-	-	-
	- as % of profit				
	Others, please specify	-	-	-	-
5.	Total(A)	68,12,840	85,49,693	76,00,024	2,29,62,557

VII. PENALTIES/PUNISHMENT/COMPOUNDING OF OFFENCES – There was no penalty/ punishment imposed upon the company during financial year 2018-19.

Type	Section of the Companies Act	Brief Description	Details of Penalty / Punishment/ Compounding fees imposed	Authority [RD / NCLT/ COURT]	Appeal made, if any (give Details)
A. COMPANY					
Penalty	NIL	NIL	NIL	NIL	NIL
Punishment	NIL	NIL	NIL	NIL	NIL
Compounding	NIL	NIL	NIL	NIL	NIL
B. DIRECTORS					
Penalty	NIL	NIL	NIL	NIL	NIL
Punishment	NIL	NIL	NIL	NIL	NIL
Compounding	NIL	NIL	NIL	NIL	NIL
C. OTHER OFFICERS IN DEFAULT					
Penalty	NIL	NIL	NIL	NIL	NIL
Punishment	NIL	NIL	NIL	NIL	NIL
Compounding	NIL	NIL	NIL	NIL	NIL

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors

Bikram Nag
*Joint Executive Chairman
& Managing Director*

Place : Bengaluru
Date : 29 May 2019

Prabir Chatterjee
Director & CFO